
 

 

DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC WORKS 
 
2026 NEW JERSEY AVE. 
SHEBOYGAN, WI 
53081 
 
920/459-3440 
sheboyganwi.gov 

AGENDA ITEM MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE: 4/3/2025 
 
TO: Public Works Committee 
 
FROM: Kevin Jump, PE – City Engineer 
 
SUBJECT:   Resolution 193-24-25 - Authorizing the appropriate City Officials to enter into a 
contract with LaLonde Contractors, Inc. for the construction of the North 6th Street and 
North 7th Street (Bell Avenue – North Avenue) 2025 Street Improvements. 

ISSUE 

Should the Public Works Committee recommend signing an agreement with LaLonde 
Contractors, Inc. for the construction of the North 6th Street and North 7th Street (Bell 
Avenue – North Avenue) 2025 Street Improvements? 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the contract. 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 

Improvements are required on North 6th Street and North 7th Street near the former Aurora 
Memorial Hospital location.  These improvements include sanitary sewer repairs and 
replacements, storm sewer modifications, concrete repairs, new ADA-compliant sidewalk 
ramps and crosswalks, and new asphalt pavement. 
 
In advance of the City’s project, Wisconsin Public Service will be upgrading its gas utilities 
within the project's area.  The Sheboygan Water Utility will also upgrade a section of the 
water main on North 7th Street and replace lead water services in the project area. 
 
Three bids were received for the project: 
 

Contractor Bid Amount 

LaLonde Contractors, Inc. $1,048,748.55 

Buteyn-Peterson Construction Company $1,143,553.50 

David Tenor Corporation $1,349,193.30 

 
LaLonde Contractors, Inc. is the lowest bidder.  They have provided all the documentation 
required as part of their bid, and they had an Approved Bidder’s Proof of Responsibility on 
file per City Ordinance.   

FUNDING IMPACT 

Funds will be drawn from the following accounts: 
 

Account Description Amount 

425660-641200 TID 25 Fund – Street Improvements $824,948.55 

630310-659200 Wastewater -PW Distribution – Equipment Replacement $223,800.00 

  

IF APPROVED, NEXT STEPS: 

The contractor will be sent a notice of award, and contracts will be executed. 


